
Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 

_,. 

' ' I ', 

/ 

I 
I ' 

' 
I \ 

I 
/ 

LANDS 

DEPARTMENT 
OF LANDS 

DIVISION OF 
LAND MANAGEMENT 

Office : Land 
Administration Building 
130-148 George Street 
Brisbane 

Postal: PO Box 168 
North Quay O ld 4002 
Austral ia 

ielephone:(07) 224 2111 

Facsimile: (07) 224 7708 

JRD 28925/cmg 
District Land Office 

I PH 34/'153 AW:LH 
Enquiries: Mr Wilkie SUB 1 1 ~ Nr·' .. ·~~0 ! Telephone: 224 42344 

- CLONCURRY- ~ 
6 November 1990 '1 

Land Commissioner . and Kern 
Normanton District 
CLONCURRY Q 4824 

Gentlemen 

RE TRANSFER OF 1HE "SlERLING BLOCK .. FROM V ANROOK 
PASTORAL DEVELOPMENT HOlDING TO LOTUS VALE 
PASTORAL HOlDING 
YOUR CLIENT: QUEENSLAND STADONS P'IY LID 

Reference is made to my letter of 29 October 1990 in the above regard. 

It has now been approved to seek Executive Authority in terms of Section 
362 and 368 (without advertisement) of the Land Act 1962-1990 for the 
opening and closure of road as shown coloured pink and blue respectively 
on the enclosed lithograph. 

It is a requirement of the Queensland Department of Transport that the 
lessee of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding must first obtain approval of that 
Department should he desire to make any alteration to the current access 
arrangements to the Burke Development Road. 

To enable further action in the matter to proceed it will be necessary for:-

1. the attached partial surrender of Vanrook Pastoral Development 
Holding to be executed and returned to this office together with the 
relative Instrument of Lease; 

2. the lessee of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding to execute a surrender in 
respect of the area to be opened as road and return it to this office 
together with the relative Instrument of Lease; 

3. the lessee of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding to furnish his written 
concurrence to the proposed amendment of the conditions of lease as 
detailed in my letter of 29 October 1990; 

4. preparation of compiled plans of the adjusted holdings showing the 
areas exclusive of the road to be opened and including the area of 
road to be closed at no expense to the Crown; 

271 

15-380 File A 1 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



2 

5. lodgement by both lessees of a declaration that they are aware of the 
provisions of Section 61 of the Land Act 1962-1990 which provides for 
reassessment of the annual rent of their existing leases from 1 January 
1990 and that further rent may be payable on their leases pending the 
outcome of a review of land policy and administration in Queensland 
recently undertaken by the Land Policy and Review Committee; 

6. lodgement of advice from the Commissioner of Stamp Duties that his 
requirements, if any, have been satisfied; and 

7. payment of the fees as set o:ut on the attached debit note .. 

Yours faithfully 

Secretary 

B/C District Engineer 
Department of Transport 
PO Box 338 
Cloncurry Q 4824 

For Your Information 
Your Reference 31/89B/1 31/1/703 843 C 

B/C Land Commissioner 

For Your Information \ 

270 

15-380 File A 2 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



- ~ ......... ....... "-~ ~..,&L. ................... ~ .u... '-"....0. ~ 

.. 
,. ,, ........ 29 ""'"' 

. A P If 
>LDING a J 

_i_ 1>(~~ 
+ ~ ..r-- rT ·[ + ~ 

' 
/ 

I ·: ~1 
+ v + 
I .I • ·I 'latlc w H(J, , 

•fo ~ ,.,-.......... "' 
,._,...,.... ., 1.144.160 + .,:,'" /6(), / L /"' 1.144.216 ., a.'l-u.i16.1f "Cienc:oe~ s I ., , . • s • , , . 

"- + .,. . W' .... . ~ . , ~ 

• ¥- -=-- -:· -=- +-- _._ -· ----- I_ .. N,.-G-I-AL:- .;r- --,-J _..,.-
. ...,p~e:ts!-/ .f / ~----

. 
Maids Lllr-1 _" 

--.---------

. /'---I~~k. 
~ 

15-380 File A 3 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



- ·-- .ft 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref: 

LANDS 

DEPARTMENT 
OF LANDS 

DIVISION OF 
LAND MANAGEMENT 

Office: Land 
Administration Building 
130-148 George Street 
Brisbane 

Postal: PO Box 168 
North Quay Qld 4002 
Australia 

relephone:(07) 224 2111 

i=acsimile: (07) 224 7708 

DRB:l.C 
PH 34/'153 
Enquiries: 
Telephone: 

AW:IH 
Mr Wilkie SUB 1 
2241344 

2G6 

- i NCV1990 

29 October 1990 
- CLONCURRY-

Land Commissioner 
Normanton District 
CLONCURRY Q 4824 

Gentlemen 

RE TRANSFER OF THE "STERLING BI..OCK'' FROM V ANROOK 
PASTORAL DBVEI.DPMENT HOlDING TO LOTUS VAlE 
PASTORAL HOlDING 

Reference is made to previous correspondence in the above regard. 

Provided the lessee of V anrook Pastoral Development Holding surrenders 
that part of the holding south of the Gilbert River, it has been approved in 
principle to offer the lessee of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding such 
surrendered area for inclusion in Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding in terms of 
the provisions of Section 13(2)(f) of the Land Act 1962-1990. 

This offer is subject to:-

(1) amendment of the conditions of lease of Lotus Vale PH in 
terms of the provisions of Section 14(2)(a) by insertion of the 
following conditions:-

Within 5 years 

Construct fencing to divide Apple Tree Paddock into three lots; 

Construct fencing to divide Wombies Paddock into two lots; 

Construct two permanent water facilities in Apple Tree 
Paddock - one in the northern part of the paddock and the 
other in the southern part; 

Construct a permanent water facility in the western part of 
Wombies Paddock; 

Construct a set of yards at either McLennons or Apple Tree 
Dam; 

... /2 

15-380 File A 4 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



2 

Equip with a mill and troughing and fence off:­
Apple Tree Dam 
Allans Dam 
New Six Mile Dam 
Little Gal Dam 
Sandstone Dam 
Six Mile Dam 

265 

Construct two approved grids on the Burke Development Road 
to replace the existing gates; 

(The lessee of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding must furnish his 
written concurrence to the proposed amendment of the 
conditions of lease). 

(2) preparation of compiled plans of the adjusted holdings at no 
expense to the Crown; 

(3) payment of all costs and prescribed fees when requested; 

(4) adjustment of Vanrook Pastoral Development Holding on a 
pro-rata basis; 

(5) lodgement by both lessees of a declaration that they are aware 
of the provisions of Section 61 of the Land Act 1962-1990 which 
provides for reassessment of the annual rent of their existing 
leases from 1 January 1990 and that further rent may be 
payable on their leases pending the outcome of a review of land 
policy and administration in Queensland recently undertaken 
by the Land Policy and Review Committee; and 

(6) lodgement of advice from the Commissioner of Stamp Duties 
that his requirements, if any, have been satisfied. 

The area and annual rent of the amalgamated block will be about 119280 
hectares and $7,634.00 respectively. These figures may be varied upon 
receipt of the compiled plan. 

The Department is not prepared to seek Executive Authority for issue of 
a separate lease in respect of the area proposed to be surrendered from 
V anrook Pastoral Development Holding as requested. 

Investigations are presently being undertaken to determine whether the 
roads as shown on the attached sketch may be opened and closed. A 
formal offer to adjust the holdings will be made upon completion of t e 
investigations. 

Yours faithfully B/C Land Commissioner 

For your information. 

Qr, . 
fofl=e~ 

15-380 File A 5 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



t ., 
'-,..,-.....,.. l.t44.114 
., . 1.144.22' + 

- .,. - ......, ~ ~A .Llo..A.. 'l A '-Jf .A. 'IS 

, ......... 2._ 

15-380 File A 6 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



/ 

DEPARTMENT 
OF LANDS 

I ,~.Jill 

~·~~ 

. flv' 

If 
~· 

fqJ/ro I 
I 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

MEMO RAND 
19 July 1990 

3 OJUL t9?0 
Mr Commissioner Member Webster 

Mr R Mee - Sub (1) - ClONCURRY-

SURRENDER OF PART OF VANROOK PDHt I.E., STIRLING BLOCK 
FOR THE PURPOSE OF INCLUSION IN LOTUS VALE PH 

Vide notes of 27 June 1990 together with approval of 10 July 1990 in regard to 
the subject matter in that upon receipt of a formal application, consideration could 
be given to the inclusion of part of Vanrook PDH, i.e., Stirling block in Lotus Vale 
PH. 

By letters of 12 July 1990 (Boulton, Cleary & Kern) and 13 July 1990 (Cannan 
& Peterson) Solicitors, acting on behalf of the vendor and purchaser respectively 
have lodged formal applications in regard to the subject matter. 

Prior to instructing the Land Commissioner at Cairns to furnish the necessary 
rentals for the amended leases and whether or not any Special Conditions should 
be included or deleted in the amended leases, it will be necessary to determine 
if the Commission is agreeable to increase the present Lotus Vale PH from below 
a living area to approximately two (2) living areas. 

. 
Should the Stirling block be surrendered from Vanrook PDH, it will still have the 
potential of seven (7) living areas. 

f/ Overall, it is considered it would be more beneficial to the Crown if a holding 
f consisted of two (2) living areas rather than below a living area. 

As regard to the actual design of the Stirling block it is considered it should be 
restricted to the land south-west of the Gilbert River and within the boundary of 
Vanrook Holding, i.e., no fencing to be taken~ the boundary. However, this 
matter could be discussed by the Land Commissioner with the lessee of Lotus 
Vale PH. 

At th. ·t . "d d I . . . I h ld b . vh'!>l.:>"t:-.~~'~"/' I 
IS stage 1 1s cons1 ere approva 1n prtnctp e s ou e gtven to t e proposa 

pending the report and recommendation by the Land Commissioner at .saiFRs and 
advice from the Carpentaria Shire Council that it has no objection to the proposal. 

~---
l Mr R Mee 
j Sub (1) 

i B/C RELD SERVICES BRANCH 

! Would you please furnish you~ comments on the proposal. ~ 

~· ~;:,Q . 2K£ fjA;tJL~~.( t2ffl;7~¢ _, t!J -v-a(' 
.~ ~,-lV 1/~d d,(j!«-'/&1 .Avt-ee/1' AGrLt-C-A __ /~ 
~~ ~tai;Z ~ c;;(,~)J!£c ~e-ei/t L~e ~~ ' L 

1.tt-&' .~~c/' tie~.<:.( c _¢ RE~~~;OfiTHEAN) 
~- £/' • 1 VALUA.riONS B!lANCH 

! • C( • tliY~ION OF FIELI.l SERVICU 

2 5 J\lL ,990 
15-380 File A 7 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



2:10 

- 2 -

SUBMITIED 

M~y approval in principle be given to the inclusion of the Stirling block 
bemg part of Vanrook Pastoral Holding in Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding 
under Section 13(2)(t). 

Advise lessee accordingly and point out that a formal offer will be made 
following receipt of the appropriate conditions and flt:~ 'Is from the Land 
Commissioner at Ooncurry . 

. ':. i ,; .: .· 

From file figures the carrying capacity of Lotus Vale Pastoral Holding would be about 
9012 head if·inclusion of the proposed area is allowed. (Lotus Vale 2745 pius 6267). -
on a District Living Area Standard of 3900 to 5200 the proposed incr•eased Lotus Vale wouldAf 
be around two living areas, possibly less, possibly more. Approval in principle should 
not be given unless the Department is qui~e prepared to increase Lotus Vale to two living 
areas. 

If there is any doubt the matter of how much of Vanrook may be included in Lotus Vale 
would have to be reported on by the Land Commissioner and a decision given after· his 
investigation. I would presume that this would take some time bearing in mind the location 
in the Gulf. 

Clasue 30 of the Contract pr·ovides that it is conditional upon appr·oval to subdivision 
substantially in accordance with the annexed plan and issue of a separate title within 
4 months of the date of contract or such further time as the parties mutually agr·ee. 

The Department could not allow a separate Lease for the area proposed to be sur·rendered. 
Whilst it is in excess of a living area, Lotus Vale isn't. Consequently if approval is 
given it could only be on the basis of inclusion in Lotus Vale. 

The parties should be made aware of this in any approval given. 

-:.:;/ ; ' 

1[.4'/u£.~ 
MANAGER - TMM 

15-380 File A 8 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



-u-

2 9 • Ilft'BRBS'l' 011 LlD PADIBII'n 

~Without derogating frca the etrict effect of Clause 21 hereof any aoneya 

payable under this Contract not paid when payable ahall bear interest 

fro• that date to the date of payaent at the rate ot 20\ which interest 

shal~ be paid conteaporaneou&ly with the balance of the purchase price 

and any judgaent for any aucb aoneys shall likewise bear interest froa 

the date of judgaent until the date of payaent. 

30. SPBCIAL CORDI71011 

~his Contract is subject to and conditional upon the approval of a 

subdivision of the Land of which the property hereby •old foraa pact 

substantially in accordance with the aald plan annezed hereto and tbe 

issue of a separate title ~ in respect of tbe Land hereby aold within 
fi>u~ c .... ) 

a period of ~••• (~ aontha of the date hereof or aueh further ti .. as 

the parties autually agtee. \\t1.7 \J~<Vbo'R A~~.z~s }. ' •'7S ~x 9~"'s.= 

\o MA.:.;: \-.c.; N.Jc:oi~5AR.y .A~9 ... ,c:A7to-..1S -:~ Su@.i>'"'bJ ~ "'To bo 

Suc::.w ~w • ...,.G s J\s ....c.A.,.. ~.;;- N.~c..::-ss""'~Y ~0 ~f"t"Jc. I:' \~ 

22~ 

S~'b•v,sto....l ~ ,s.suJ -;'.-.-7 N.:i"W '7''""~ · ?ct.o~ l>.:cb ~~~e.. -;-lot~ t~c 

15-380 File A 9 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



L 

Gentlemen, 

Department of Lands 
Land Administration Building, 
130-148 George Street. Brisbane 

District Land Office 

5 CCTI~~ 
481 

I - CLONC_yRRY-

Re: Land Act Amendment Act 1986. 

Commission 
Address mail to: 
The Secretary, P.O. Box 168, 
BRISBANE NORTH QUAY, Q. 4002 
Telex: Q LANDS AA41412. DX 229 Bris. 
Facsimile: (07) 221 6870. 

~ 
Enquiries to: 

elephone (07) 

Your Ref.: 

Mr. Sheppard 
(Registrations E) 
397 1661 

KRK:IMK 20986 
I 
I 
i Our Re(: 
I 

Date: 

Vanrook 34/253 

l \1 S£P 198~ 

Extension of term of Pastoral Leases. 

Reference is ntade to your application for an extension of term of 
the undermentioned lease, in terms of Section 5 of the Land Act Amendment 
Act 1986. 

The Governor in Council bas determined that the term of the 
Pastoral Lease be extended by twenty (20) years. The ~ended particulars 
of the lease are as follows:-

Holding: Vanrook Pastoral Development Holding No. 34n53 

New Term: 50 years from 1.10.1977 

Expiry Date: 30.3.2027 

The following additional conditions are also to be incorporated in 
the Lease -

"Within 5 yeacs:-

(1) Introduce improved pastures to an area of not l~ss than 
10 000 ha; 

{2) Erect not less than 37.5km of new fencing; 

(3) Construct 5 new darns; 

(4) Construct additional yards and dips; 

(5) Repair and renovate all existing boundary and internal 
fencing; 

(6) Upgrade all existing watering facilities; 

• ltbrllt bpo liB 
•. ~~~r~o~.....­,.)1_ .·.....trr 

••• /2 

1.18 

15-380 File A 10 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



137 
- 2 

(7) Renovate the main homestead; and 

(8) Upgrade the beef cattle herd and eradicate feral cattle." 

Please forward tbe Original Lease document of Vanrook Pastoral 
Development Holding No. 34/253 to this Office, so that the term extension 
and additional conditions can be endorsed. 

B/C The Land Agent, 
(Normanton District), 
CLONCURRY. Q. 

Please note your records and 
advise the Local Authority 
and Valuer General accordingly . ,, 

····~ ... It 

Secretar~ 

~ 
/1t7. Land Commissioner 

~./'c.88 

l'bt .. eu rJ'r 
.;tafisti• 

..(;..,.tile ' / 

L:cal hft.~.) 
Valuer GlrMal 
~J?/3, 

5/'1~ 

Yours faithfully, 

Secretary. 

15-380 File A 11 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



)-

I 
I 

Land Administration Commission 
Department of Lands 
Land Administration Building. 
I 30~ 148 George Street. Brisbane 

_j 

Address mail to: 
The Secretary, P.O. Box 16!!, 
BRISBANE NORTH QUAY. Q. 4000 
Telex: Q LANDS AA41412. OX 229 Bris. 

Enquiries to: D. Worner 

Telephone (07) 224 8076 

Your Ref: 

Our Ref.: 

Date: 

KRK:IMK 20909 & 
14881 

Miranda Dawns 232 

/, - CLONCURRY­
~-

Gentlenen, 

Reference is made to a number of letters of yours, the last being 
30th July, 1987 concerning applications made to the Lands Departnent in 
respect to Vanrook 253, 

all owned 
by the Coutts Group. 

The Deparbnent has considered applications for 20 year extensionst 
applications for renewal under part VI and other individual applications in 
respect to all leases concurrently, and decisions have been made 
accordingly. 'lhe question of the applications for 20 year extensions has 
been addressed firstly and the various positions of a Lease py Lease basis 
is as follows:-

.. . /2 .. 

• 

124 

15-380 File A 12 of 17

s.73 s.73
s.73

s.73

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



-2-

Van we* 

The term of Vanrook is 30 years from 1st QctOOer, 1977 expiring 30th 
September, 2007. 'lbe Minister is prepared to recatUII!nd to the Governor in 
Council an extension of 20 years provided the developnent proposed by the 
lessee in its new lease application is included as conditions of the 
existing lease. These conditions are:- · 

.•• /3 •• 

•. 
( 

15-380 File A 13 of 17

s.73

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



-3-

Within 5 years -

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

@J 

Introduce i.nproved pastures to an area of 
not less than 10 000 ha; 

Erect not less than 37.5 Jon of new fencing: 

Construct 5 new dams; 

Construct OOditional yards am. dips; 

Repair and renovate all existing boundary 
and internal fencing; 

Upgrade all existing watering facilities; 

Renovate the nain hatestead;· '. 

(viii) Upgrade the beef cattle herd and eradicate 
feral cattle. 

122 

15-380 File A 14 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



121 

-6-

Further action now awaits advice from you to indicate acceptance of 
the above actions and if so, the required agreements and lease documents. I 
would crld of the four leases referred to, the Instrurrent of Lease of Miranda 
Downs is currently on file. 

B/C Land Commissioner, 
(Normanton District), 
CLONCURRY. 0. 4824 

For your information. 
'/ /! 

~~::J:iL~ 

Yours faithfully, 

Acting secretary. 

15-380 File A 15 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



I 
I 
I 
I 

\ 
\ 

i -.:.h.:.-'. \...l Lr\.I"''LJ..') n.r\""t,"TI'-• L.IA LL7 l>ll~. 

I 
Enquiries to: 

District L;:mrf 0ffice II Telephone (07) -
Your Ref.: 

Mr. O'Shea 

. ··y·· t 
/_·_· .:, .. ::. 224 8076 

II - 5 FER'?~' 

- CLONCUJtRY- II 
Our Ref.: 

/"· .. ~-~ L/ '•·:-

Dear Sir , 

II Date: 

Re: Land Act Auaendment Act 1986. Extension 
of tee. of Pastoral Leases. 

As previously advised, in terms of Section 5 of the Land Act 
Amendment Act 1986, the Pastoral Lease in the Schfdule below is in the 
opinion of the Minister for Lands in excess of three (3) living areas. 

Your application for an extension of the term of the lease has 
been received. 

The Minister for Lands is prepared to recommend to the Governor-
in-Council that the term of the lease be extended for a period 

) years, provided that in consideration thereof the of .;M! i'l!'nf•~h.Jl.., ( 

lessee/s undertake/a to 
t 

(A) Utilise the holding totally, and progressively improve the 
lease in accordance with a development programme submitted 
by the lessees and approved as satisfactory by the Land 
Administration Commission; and 

(B) The lessee/s agree/s to the incorporation of the approved 
programme submitted and approved in the conditions of lease 
if required by the Land Administration Commission. 

The question of the length of the extension period to be granted 
will be given further consideration upon receipt in this office of the 
Undertaking referred to in the immediately preceding paragraph hereof. 

Such Undertaking must be executed -

(a) by the lessee/s personally under his/her/their own hands, 
or under a duly registered Power of Attorney, if a.natural 
born person; or 

(b) by the lessee under its Common Seal, or under a duly r egis­
tered Power of Attorney, if an incorporated Company, 

and be duly witnessed by a Justice of the Peace, Solicitor, Barrister, 
Stipendary Magistrate or Notary Public. 

. ·~:j¢. 
14/:?;J , 

'~l24iJ * !lf:1rMH'1t. O~l"l.:J l•/23.~ 

~ B/C The Land Agent, "'\ 
Normanton Di strict , \ 

CLONCURRY QLD 4824 \ 
For your i nf ormation. ) 

f(~~" ··1 ~ ~ t.....A? ~· I 
\;---- I 

...vv /' 

SCHEDULE OF LAND 

l'.aiiD EXP0·8B-IIRISBANE 
April 30- 0ctober 30, 1118 

l" o:~ '"'r."">t:~ ~ ·- ·~· ·· •. ~· : ·:l E.Y. ten a t ?n r" .,..., ., ~ •. v •• , . f ;t~a,..,} 
r;o:' 9f HOLPfNO 

' .. .. ~ 

t ~. • • I • .. 
f~ ~7 ; ~- '~ 1 J 1 0 "i 
twent.1 t 20 l 

Yours f a ithfully. 

Secretary. · 

15-380 File A 16 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09



2 
IMPORTANT I 

When rcplyln& quote this 
llU"!'bCr: 

Vanrook 253 

ommunJcatioos to be addressed 
The Secretary, 

.:.and Administration Commission 
P.O. Box 168 

Brioban.e North Quay .WOO 

Telcgraphi<: Address 
i'Landcom .. 

Dear .Sir. 

Res Vam"ook Pastoral Development 
lloldin,g~ Burke District. 

Telephone 224 0515 Ext. .. ?837 .. 
when telephoning or 
calling please ask for 

Mr. .... ........ D.w:l.pb;r.. ..... .. .. 

Consequont upon the surrendex- ot an area for Naticoal .Park 
purposes the area of the alJovementicned holding uas amended to 6?1.0 9quare · 
kilometres and tha annu.-'1.1 rent to 36505.82 a.s frO!I!I 1at· April, 19?7• 

Following the surrender of the 'Whole of the holdLJg '-=!De 
ref,iotered as at 30th September• 1977t a now lease hruJ ben recorded oTer 
the area contained tberein in terms of Part VI Di visiaa I of the Land Act 
1962-197~. . 

Details of the new lease are as toUoW.u-

V!iD.rook Pastoral Dev~loeent Holding. 

Area: 6740 square kilometres ~ 
'l'ormt 
ADnual aentt 

30 years from 1.10., 1971 
$7414.00 (1st period 10 years) 

~ction is l.:rooeodil'lg towards preparation 1--nt~ issue or the new 
Instrument of tease. 

:i. cow of plen P:H.1416 is .acloaed. 

B/C Land Agent, 
NORHANTON. 4890 Yours faithtulq, 

For your information. Please advise 
Shire Council and Valuer General. Aetiur& ~ec~etarl 
Plane here\d t~ ~ 

; ,(rU,'~ lf. ~~ r 
J~ -
; 

Acbi. Secretar 

rhe Secrete.ry-t . 
/ 

~Stations Limited, 
Colline Street, 

~ U~E. Vic. 3000 

/ 

I 

_j 

15-380 File A 17 of 17

Release

Rele
as

ed
 by

 D
NRM 

un
de

r th
e  

RTI A
ct 

20
09




